Office of International Relations
Indian Institute of Technology
Kharagpur - 721 302

REF: 2412/2024/0IR Dated: 20.11.2024
NOTE

Sub: Approval for the visit of Dr. Partha Ghosh from US during 10th — 13t Dec,
2024.

Dr. Partha Ghosh from the United States is scheduled to visit IIT Kharagpur from December
10th to 13th, 2024 to conduct leadership activities. He will be accompanied by his wife, Ms. Akiko
Ghosh who is of Japanese origin.

The faculty coordinator for his visit is Prof. Manab Kumar Das, Chairman, Partha Ghosh
Academy of Leadership. According to the submitted documents, expenses related to this visit
will be covered by the Partha Ghosh Academy of Leadership (PGAL) funds (Flag-i).

This is placed for your kind consideration and approval of the said visit.

Encl.Flag: (i) Email Correspondence between Visitor, PGAL and the Office of IR.
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Zimbra ir-office@adm.iitkgp.ac.in

Re: Agenda for my visit to IIT KGP Dec 10th thru 13th

From : Chairman, Partha Ghosh Academy of Leadership Wed, Nov 20, 2024 12:44 PM
<chairman_pgal@iitkgp.ac.in>

Subject : Re: Agenda for my visit to IIT KGP Dec 10th thru 13th

To : Dean, International Relations, IIT Kharagpur
<deanir@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>

Cc : rabibrata <rabibrata@che.iitkgp.ac.in>, Ms. Koushiki Mukherjee
<koushiki@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>, Office of International Relations
<ir-office@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>, Office of Alumni Affairs
<alumni@hijli.iitkgp.ac.in>, dc <dc@mining.iitkgp.ac.in>, dydir
<dydir@hijli.iitkgp.ac.in>, Dean AA IIT Kharagpur
<deanaa@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>

Dear Prof. Mukherjee,

PGAL has sent a request (1) for stay at IIT KGP (2) Pick up from and drop at Kolkata airport, (3) local travel.
PGAL requests Dean, IR and his office to do the needful for any documents required for Mr. Ghosh's wife.
PGAL is chalking out the detailed schedule of engagements of Mr. Ghosh during his stay at IIT Kharagpur.
With regards,

Manab Kumar Das [

Dr. Manab Kumar Das

Professor, Department of Mechanical Engineering
Chairman, Central Workshop and Instrument Service Section (CWISS)
Chairman (Interim), Partha Ghosh Academy of Leadership
Chairman, Kshitij 2025

Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur

West Bengal India 721302

Alternate e-mail: manab@mech.iitkgp.ac.in

Tel: 0091-3222-282924
https://www.iitkgp.ac.in/department/ME/faculty/me-manab
http://www.cwiss.iitkgp.ac.in/
https://www.iitkgp.ac.in/department/AP

From: "Dean, International Relations, |IT Kharagpur" <deanir@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>

To: "chairman PGAL" <chairman_pgal@iitkgp.ac.in>

Cc: "rabibrata" <rabibrata@che.iitkgp.ac.in>, "Ms. Koushiki Mukherjee" <koushiki@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>, "Office
of International Relations" <ir-office@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>, "Office of Alumni Affairs" <alumni@hijli.iitkgp.ac.in>,
"dc" <dc@mining.iitkgp.ac.in>, "dydir" <dydir@hijli.itkgp.ac.in>, "Dean AA IIT Kharagpur"
<deanaa@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>

Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2024 2:11:58 PM

Subject: Re: Agenda for my visit to IT KGP Dec 10th thru 13th
Dear Prof. Das:

| think the logistics of the visit of Dr Ghosh is to be arranged from the PGAL funds. So you may
please go ahead. If you need any specific help, please let us know.

- RM




—

FAVIEE: | Alllig Wil l'\bGuClil_y VI LLCAUCT DI wlianiniall ‘-ulcmll|al|_pga|wlltr\3p.au.ulf

To: "rabibrata" <rabibrata@che.iitkgp.ac.in>, "Prof. Rabibrata Mukherjee" <deanir@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>
Cc: "Partha S Ghosh" <parthasg@aol.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2024 2:06:26 PM

Subject: Re: Agenda for my visit to IT KGP Dec 10th thru 13th =

To,

Prof. R. Mukherjee

Dean, IR

IIT Kharagpur

Dear Prof. Mukherjee,

| have received the following email with attachments from Mr. P.S. Ghosh.

Mr. Ghosh will be visiting HT Kharagpur from 10th to 13th December, 2024. If possible, kindly arrange the
travel (Kolkata to Kharagpur, local and back) and stay at lIT Kharagpur Campus.

With regards,

Manab Kumar Das

Dr. Manab Kumar Das

Professor, Department of Mechanical Engineering
Chairman, Central Workshop and Instrument Service Section (CWISS)
Chairman (Interim), Partha Ghosh Academy of Leadership
Chairman, Kshitij 2025

Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur

West Bengal India 721302

Alternate e-mail: manab@mech.iitkgp.ac.in

Tel: 0091-3222-282924
https://www.iitkgp.ac.in/department/ME/faculty/me-manab
http://www.cwiss.iitkgp.ac.in/
https://www.iitkgp.ac.in/department/AP

From: "Partha S Ghosh" <parthasg@aol.com>

To: "Prof. Manab Kumar Das" <manab@mech.iitkgp.ac.in>
Cc: "Prof. V.K. Tewari" <prof.vktewari@gmail.com>, "Veerendra Jaitly" <cdr.vk.jaitly@gmail.com>,
"Shailendra K. Varshney" <skvarshney@ece.iitkgp.ac.in>

Sent: Monday, November 18, 2024 9:25:49 AM

Subject: Agenda for my visit to |IT KGP Dec 10th thru 13th

Dear Prof Das:

While I am waiting for the reply to my previous welcome note, may I request you to let me know your
thoughts on the points below.

As per discussion with Director, Deputy Director and Prof. Debashish Chakravarti at my home during
their visit to Boston (for Bentley & Tufts alliances/strategic relationships) in July earlier this year,
I'm confirming my visit to IIT Kharagpur in December 10 and December 13. Below, I have
laid out the agenda for taking the Academy of leadership activities forward in service to our student
community and our nation at large:

1. Review the status of introduction of the micfo-credit courses for our student community
which we have been discussing for almost 2 years
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thoughts on the points below.

As per discussion with Director, Deputy Director and Prof. Debashish Chakravarti at my home during
t'~ir visit to Boston (for Bentley & Tufts alliances/strategic relationships) in July earlier this year,
I'm confirming my visit to IIT Kharagpur in December 10 and December 13. Below, [ have
laid out the agenda for taking the Academy of leadership activities forward in service to our student
community and our nation at large:

1. Review the status of introduction of the micro-credit courses for our student community
which we have been discussing for almost 2 years

2. Appointment of at least two assistant professors (with the right background such as
Systems dynamics, Creative problem solving) to serve the various programs that has been in
the plan for more than 18 months

3. Re-faunch and continuation of the programs with National Informatics Center (NIC), and
for Academia of various universities(Higher education) under the auspicious Ministry of
Education. In that connection, we have to ensure the NIC payments and cash flow issues are
all streamliined.

4. Continuation of Monthly International Lecture series and how they should be conducted
and archived. Recently I received muitiple requests from some of the speakers and senior
distinguished alumni of IIT KGP that they will like to have a copy of the Digital versions of the
"leadership lectures"

5. A review of the discussion with the heads of VGSOM and School of law as to how to resume
the discussions with Tufts University and Bentley University, which Director, Deputy
director in presence of our distinguished alumni, Puran Dang, Vijay Narang and myself agreed
to; as you will suspect sudden cancellation of the programs were not well received by the
Universities here, we have to discuss ways to salvage the situation

6. Launch of Leadership development programs for Corporates and Public sector, which
many of our senior alumni including BOA of PGAL has proposed , which obviously could be
significant source of revenues for IIT KGP.

7. In view of above and the current staff assigned to the Academy, including Anupam, Pranay,
Soma and Sukanya under your teadership, we should consider discussing how each individual
would be responsible to accomplish specific tasks (an organizational model) in concert with
BOA in advancing the promise of the Academy (as per the enclosed document which was
submitted to IIT KGP than five years ago on the basis of which the Academy was established).
I have also enclosed the PGAL brochure

Accordingly, I will arrive in Kolkata with my wife Akiko Ghosh on December

10th. My flight nhumber is AI 764 reaching Kolkata 7:05 PM. 1 hope IIT KGP will arrange a proper
conveyance to pick us up from the airport and bring us directly to the VIP guest house at IIT KGP. I hope
could be arranged for us during this period. Dean of International Relationship Prof. Rabibrata Mukherjee
as well as Dr. Shailendra Varshney are also familiar with my schedule, and you may want to check with
them what arrangements they might have already made(?). Please do check and confirm with me.

As 1 also often receive requests from various faculty members to organize a Leadership program for
IIT KGP faculty IIT KGP senior staff and students will obviously like to honor such requests for IIT
KGP community. It is my hope you will work out all the specific arrangements for the lectures and the
meetings. I do want to ensure that during my stay in IIT KGP I am fully occupied with real work,

I would look forward to your confirmation at the earliest so that I could plan other important
meetings which I've been invited to during my visit to India.

Sincerely,

Partha Ghosh
http://www.parthaghosh.com/
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<dydir@hijli.iitkgp.ac.in>, Dean AA IIT Kharagpur
<deanaa@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>

Dear Prof. Das:

| think the logistics of the visit of Dr Ghosh is to be arranged from the PGAL funds. So you may
please go ahead. If you need any specific help, please let us know.

- RM

From: "Partha Ghosh Academy of Leadership Chairman" <chairman_pgal@iitkgp.ac.in>

To: "rabibrata” <rabibrata@che.iitkgp.ac.in>, "Prof. Rabibrata Mukherjee" <deanir@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>
Cc: "Partha S Ghosh" <parthasg@aol.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2024 2:06:26 PM

Subject: Re: Agenda for my visit to IIT KGP Dec 10th thru 13th

To,
Prof. R. Mukherjee
Dean, IR

IIT Kharagpur
Dear Prof. Mukherjee,
| have received the following email with attachments from Mr. P.S. Ghosh.

Mr. Ghosh will be visiting IIT Kharagpur from 10th to 13th December, 2024. If possible, kindly arrange the
travel (Kolkata to Kharagpur, local and back) and stay at IT Kharagpur Campus.

With regards,

Manab Kumar Das

Dr. Manab Kumar Das
Professor, Department of Mechanical Engineering

Chairman, Central Workshop and Instrument Service Section (CWISS)
Chairman (Interim), Partha Ghosh Academy of Leadership

Chairman, Kshitij 2025

Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur

West Bengal India 721302

Alternate e-mail: manab@mech.iitkgp.ac.in

Tel: 0091-3222-282924
https://www.iitkgp.ac.in/department/ME/faculty/me-manab
http://www.cwiss.iitkgp.ac.in/
https://www.iitkgp.ac.in/department/AP

From: "Partha S Ghosh" <parthasg@aol.com>

To: "Prof. Manab Kumar Das" <manab@mech.iitkgp.ac.in>

Cc: "Prof. V.K. Tewari" <prof.vktewari@gmail.com>, "Veerendra Jaitly" <cdr.vk.jaitly@gmail.com>,
"Shailendra K. Varshney" <skvarshney@ece.iitkgp.ac.in>

Sent: Monday, November 18, 2024 9:25:43 AM

Subject: Agenda for my visit to IT KGP Dec 10th thru 13th

Dear Prof Das:
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Systems dynamics, Creative problem solving) to serve the various programs that has been in
the plan for more than 18 months

3. Re-launch and continuation of the programs with National Informatics Center (NIC), and
for Academia of various universities(Higher education) under the auspicious Ministry of ™
Education. In that connection, we have to ensure the NIC payments and cash flow issues are
all streamlined. )

4, Continuation of Monthly International Lecture series and how they should be conducted
and archived. Recently I received multiple requests from some of the speakers and senior .
distinguished alumni of IIT KGP that they will like to have a copy of the Digital versions of the
"leadership lectures”

5. A review of the discussion with the heads of VGSOM and School of law as to how to resume
the discussions with Tufts University and Bentley University, which Director, Deputy
director in presence of our distinguished alumni, Puran Dang, Vijay Narang and myself agreed
to; as you will suspect sudden cancellation of the programs were not well received by the
Universities here, we have to discuss ways to salvage the situation _

6. Launch of Leadership development programs for Corporates and Public sector, which
many of our senior alumni including BOA of PGAL has proposed , which obviously could be
significant source of revenues for IIT KGP.

7. In view of above and the current staff assigned to the Academy, including Anupam, Pranayv,
Soma and Sukanya under your leadership, we should consider discussing how each individual
would be responsible to accomplish specific tasks (an organizational model) in concert with
BOA in advancing the promise of the Academy (as per the enclosed document which was
submitted to IIT KGP than five years ago on the basis of which the Academy was established).
I have also enclosed the PGAL brochure

Accordingly, I will arrive in Kolkata with my wife Akiko Ghosh on December
10th. My flight number is AI 764 reaching Kolkata 7:05 PM. I hope IIT KGP will arrange a proper

conveyance to pick us up from the airport and bring us directly to the VIP guest house at IIT KGP. I hope
could be arranged for us during this period. Dean of International Relationship Prof. Rabibrata Mukherjee
as well as Dr. Shailendra Varshney are also familiar with my schedule, and you may want to check with
them what arrangements they might have already made(?). Please do check and confirm with me.

As I also often receive requests from various faculty members to organize a Leadership program for
IIT KGP faculty IIT KGP senior staff and students will obviously like to honor such requests for IIT
KGP community. It is my hope you will work out all the specific arrangements for the lectures and the
meetings. I do want to ensure that during my stay in IIT KGP I am fully occupied with real work,

I would look forward to your confirmation at the earliest so that I could plan other important
meetings which I've been invited to during my visit to India.

Sincerely,

Partha Ghosh
http://www.parthaghosh.com/

From : Dean, International Relations, IIT Kharagpur Tue, Nov 19, 2024 02:11 PM
<deanir@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>

Subject : Re: Agenda for my visit to IIT KGP Dec 10th thru 13th

To : Partha Ghosh Academy of Leadership Chairman
<chairman_pgal@iitkgp.ac.in>

Cc :rabibrata <rabibrata@che.iitkgp.ac.in>, Ms. Koushiki Mukherjee
<koushiki@adm.iitkgp.ac.in>, Office of International Relations
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